

ITEM NO.115

COURT NO.16

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 9782-9784/2011

M/S UNITECH MACHINES LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 9786-9787/2011 (XI-A)

Date : 31-08-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R. Sathish, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Mr. A. Raghunath, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant seeks discharge from the matter as an Advocate-on-Record, as Company having gone under Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, it can be represented only by the Interim Resolution Professional.
2. It is necessary for the Resolution Professional to

enter appearance and contest the appeal. Let that be done within four weeks from today.

3. List these matters after four weeks.

4. Copy of this order may be sent to the Mr. Vivek Raheja, Interim Resolution Professional at his email id - vivek@vpgs.in, which is furnished by Mr. A. Ragnath, learned counsel.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)